

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

KENNY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILSON, et al.

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:16-cv-2794-CWH

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. School Approaches Have an Important Role in Shaping Adolescent Behavior 4

 II. Statutes 6

 A. S.C. Code §16-17-420, Disturbing Schools 6

 B. S.C. Code § 16-17-530, Disorderly Conduct 6

 III. Enforcement of § 16-17-420 and §16-17-530 Against Students 6

 IV. Consequences of Enforcement 10

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Preliminary Injunction Standard 14

 II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 15

 A. Vagueness Standard 15

 B. Section 16-17-420 is Void for Vagueness on Its Face 17

 1. Section 16-17-420 lacks any requirement of intent or actual effect of disturbing schools.
 17

 2. Section 16-17-420’s prohibition against “disturb[ing] in any way” fails to provide
 notice to school students and leads to arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. 18

 3. Section 16-17-420’s prohibition against “interfer[ing] . . . in any way” infringes First
 Amendment protected rights, provides no notice, and authorizes arbitrary and
 discriminatory enforcement. 21

 4. Section 16-17-420’s prohibition against “act[ing] in an obnoxious manner” infringes
 First Amendment protected rights, provides no notice, and authorizes arbitrary and
 discriminatory enforcement. 22

 5. Section 16-17-420’s prohibitions against “loitering” infringe First Amendment
 protected rights, provide no notice, and authorize arbitrary and discriminatory
 enforcement..... 24

C. S.C. Code § 16-17-530 is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Elementary and Secondary School Students26

III. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors29

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if the Preliminary Injunction is Withheld.29

 B. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of An Injunction30

 C. Injunctive Relief is in the Public Interest.....31

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Cahaly v. LaRosa,
25 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2014)..... 17

Cahaly v. Larosa,
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty,
Md., 722 F.3d 184..... 29, 30, 31

Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire,
315 U.S. 568(1942) 27

Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 14

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999) passim

City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 m(1987) 22

City of Landrum v. Sarratt,
572 S.E.2d 476 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002) 27

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971) 23, 24

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 27

Connally v. General Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926) 16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 29

Giovani Carandola,
Ltd. v. Bason, 303 F.3d 507(4th Cir. 2002) 30

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972) 22

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010) 16, 18

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972) passim

Hawker v. Sandy City Corp.,
774 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 3, 13, 16

<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	22, 27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	15, 22, 27
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Jason W.</i> , 837 A.2d 168 (Md. 2003)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	16
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451.....	25
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	22
<i>In re Louise C.</i> , 3 P.3d 1004 (A.Z. Ct.App.1999).....	27
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Martin v. Lott</i> , No. C/A 3:07-3782-JFA, 2010 WL 547175 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2010)	27
<i>Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir.2003).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	30
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Palmer v. City of Euclid</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971)	24
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	20, 24, 26
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>People in Interest of C. M.</i> , 630 P.2d (Colo. 1981).....	25, 26

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....14

Roper v. Simmons,
 543 U.S. 551 (2005)16

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 15, 20

State v. Perkins,
 412 S.E.2d 385 (S.C. 1991)22, 27

Street v. New York,
 394 U.S. 576 (1969)23

The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir.2010).....14

Thornhill v. Alabama,
 310 U.S. 88 (1940)24

Town of Honea Path v. Flynn,
 176 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. 1970) 21, 23

United States v. Lanning,
 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013).....15

United States v. Reese,
 92 U.S. 214 (1875)26

United States v. S. Carolina,
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....14

Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 15, 16, 17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)14

Wright v. New Jersey,
 469 U.S. 1146 (1985)16

Other Authorities

1990 S.C. Op. Att’y. Gen. 175, 1990 WL 482448 18, 25

1994 S.C. Op. Att’y. Gen. 62, 1994 WL 199757 18, 25

Co. C.R.S. Section 18-9-112(2)(d)25

SC LEGIS 268 (2016), 2016 South Carolina Laws Act 268 (S.916)2, 13
